IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
SW/corner Belinda Avenue, 140’ SE
centerline of Dale Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
14th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2 Belinda Avenue)
* CASE NO. 03411-A
Miroslaw Kondracki
Petitioner 4
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Miroslaw Kondracki. The Petitioner is
requesting a variance for property he owns at 2 Belinda Avenue, located in the Overlea area of
Baltimore County. The Petitioner is requesting a varlance from Section 400.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R\), 1o allow an accessory structure (shed) to be permitted in
the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard and to permit a setback of 5 {t. in lieu of the
required 25 ft. for a double frontage lot.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the request was Miroslaw Kondracki, owner of the
property. There were no protestants or others in attendance.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which 1s the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.12 acres of land, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The subject property 1s
located at the intersection of Belinda Avenue and Dale Avenue in Overlea. The property is
improved with a 1 % -story dwelling wherein Mr. Kondracki resides with his son. At issue in the
case is a storage shed located on the corner of the Petitioner’s property. The shed in question
was constructed on the property approximately 7 years ago and has remained in that location
since that time. Recently, Mr. Kondracki was cited for zoning violations on this property

involving an unlicensed automobile and other matters. As a result of that inspection, he was
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cited with the shed being located in his front yard in lieu of the rear yard. Therefore, he was
instructed to file a variance to correct the matter which 1s the purpose of the hearing before me

After considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing and the lack of

opposition thereto, I find that the variance request should be granted to aliow the storage shed to

remain as it has for the past 7 years. The shed is completely surrounded by trees and other

vegetation and does not affect the vision of motorists driving on Belinda or Dale Avenues

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to Pefitioner and his property. Mcl.ean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973)

To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of

the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2} whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well

as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974)

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it 1s clear that practical

difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been

established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which

is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will

unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.

In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, satety or general

welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the

Petitioner’s variance request should be granted.

#h
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ¢ day of October, 2002, by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 400.2 of the
B.C.Z.R., to allow an accessory structure (shed) to be permitted in the front yard in licu of the
required vear yard and to permit a setback of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. for a double

frontage lot, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

A

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

October 8, 2002

Mr, Miroslaw Kondrack:
2 Belinda Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21206

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 03-111-A

Property: 2 Belinda Avenue
Dear Mr. Kondracki:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Mty oo e

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

- TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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P&tition for*Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at -
which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore .Counl?f and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varlance from Section(s) oo, 2 to perm it an accesios 7

s'.,‘l"uc'f‘h.rt (5!4-&';9) é&t /ﬂﬂt&)Lf‘R :L- ~I'L\.*li!* C}rah'} /&.}.;{3 :h ]:Fu ¢-F- Me ppf.;,;pg{{ ;e k ),ﬁ»p(,{";
Section Yoo [ & (2) Colng Commamissisaer’s !?ﬂl‘ir_y AMed we|  Fa pr’?mﬁf a setback L4
S in Ded of He regaived 25 € Lov a double Lrictese Jot.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty)

TO BE DISCUSTED AT THE HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. '

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):
Miroslaw Kondracki

Name - Type or Print Namae - Type or Pgin IH

Signature Signature  °
_ - | __ _ouly [ oweey
Address Telephone No. Mame - Type of Print
City “State Zip Code Signature
Address - " Telephane Na.
. L - ~__Baltimore  MD 21206 L
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
R epresentative fo be Contacted:
Szgnattgre
.y - N _ Miroslaw Kondracki.
; Name 2 Belinda Ave. 410 882-8498
o Telephone No. Address — T " Telephone No.
Baltimore MD 21206
State Zip Code City T . State — Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
) T ' ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By A bate “Fi7a




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 2 Belinda Ave.

Beginning at a point on the southwest of Belinda Avenue which is 40° wide

wide at the distance of 140> SE ofthe centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
strect Dale Ave. whichs 40> wide Being Lots # 1,2 & 3

Block E in the subdivision of KENWOOD

As recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # WPC4  Folio # 36

Containtng .12 acres Also known as 2 Belinda Ave

And located in the Baltimore County Election District 14™ Councilmanic District 6

7 /Y
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[ e e CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Thi Zoning Commissioner
of Baitimore County, by
authority of the Zomng Act
and Regulatons of Balt-

more Gounty will hold a - ’

pubkc hearing In Jowspn, < I&Q’ ’ 200_%
Marvland on the property: I B
identified herein as follows:

} Case: #03-111-A
2 Belinda Avenue _ ) .
E‘;ﬂ;‘ﬂvg‘;s:““da Avenus & in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
14thGElentmn Dtstr[i}nt l

6th Coungilmanic District .

(egal Qwner(s). Mirgsiaw once in each of

ﬁnnidracki ' L[r L

ariante; 10 permit an ac-.

cessory strocture {shed)j be on Ci g‘ ZOQ_Z_”_;,
lgcated in the front vard in
iew of the required rear |

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

successive weeks, the first publication appearing

yard and to permit a set- .
back of 5 fesl i fieu of the | ﬁ The Jeffersonian
required 25 fegt for a dou- !
hie frontage lot 3 Arbutus Times
Hearing: Tuegﬂay, October D e Ti
§, 2662 at 3:0ft a.m. in 1 es
Room 407, County Courts Catonsville 1im
| Building, 401 Bosley Ave. L} Towson Times
"LAWRENCGE E. SCHMIDT . .
Zoning Gngmnssmn&rfur (J Owings Mills Times
| Baltimore County
NOTES: (1) Hearings ars 'J NE Booster/Reporter
| Handicapped Accessible; for
sneclal  accommodations l:l North Cnunty News
Please Contact 1he Zoning
| Commissioner's Office at .
(410) 887-4386. |

(2} For nformaton con-
[cerning the File and/ar

Hearing, Contact the Zoning f
Review Office at (410) 887- i :a: ; 5
3391. %5'-1 + s

1T 9/794 Sep 24 (564661
| =GAL ADVERTISING

——
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CERTIFICAT® OF POSTING

1

RE: CaseNo.. (J 3~ //1-A
Petitioner/Developer: /V/ jROSL AW

KONV D RACk I
Date of Hearing/Closing: /9 8/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

=

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at < 854/&7319 ) IQVé:_AJi/E K

The sign(s) were posted on ‘?{ 24 { Oz
| ( Month, Day, Year)
= Sincerely,
Sy L N i§i=_ Z 'l (ﬁ" ? A fC 2.
_-._I( KEARING WILL BE HELD B . (Signature of Sign Poster and éate)

%  (HE JONING COMMISSIDRt -

INTOWSOR. mD - $5G ROBERT BLACK

: : ;i :- ‘“‘i‘;"f.‘ ' . iil_—_? (Printed Name)

SRR MD TIEERLS- =2 il 1508 Leslie Rd

B s (Address) B
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940
(Telephone Number)




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE., * BEFORE THE
2 Belinda Ave. Corner of Belinda Ave.
& Dale Ave. * ZONING COMMISSIONER
14" Election District 6™ Councilmanic
District * FOR
Legal Owner: Miroslaw Kondracki
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 03-111-A
& ¥ ¥ e : % - * * * * H #
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

.

documentation filed in the case. J B ) .
PETER MAX Z1
People’s Counsel for Balivmore County

CARQLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18™ day of September, 2002, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was matiled to Miroslaw Kondracki, 2 Belinda Avenue, Baltimore, MD

21206  Petitioner(s).

e :__, —l |

\7@_,4.:&3’# ajb fd«*ﬂ. L
PETER MAX ZIMME
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 24, 2002 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing {o:
Mirostaw Kondrack] 410 882-8498
2 Belinda Avenue
Baltimore MD 21206

— e — Jr— . 1 e e
o Sy, e

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authaority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-111-A

2 Belinda Avenue

corner of Belinda Avenue & Dale Avenue

14" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District
L egal Owner Miroslaw Kaondracki

Variance 1o permit an accessory structure (shed) be located in the front vard in lieu of

the required rear yard and 1o permit a setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for
a double frontage lot.

HEARING:  Tuesday, October 8, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GV¢
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Director's Office

Baltil‘n[}r{: C()Ullty CGUH'{}’ Office Btl]ldlﬂg
Denartment of P f d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
ba o CHLs an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3357

Fax: 410-887-5708

September 13, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-111-A

2 Belinda Avenue

comer of Belinda Avenue & Dale Avenue

14" Election District — 6 Councilmanic District
l.egal Owner Miroslaw Kondracki

Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) be located in the front yard in lieu of

the required rear yard and to permit a setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 25 feat for
a double frontage lot.

HEARING: Tuesday, October 8, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Coutts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon & dHt
Director

C: Miroslaw Kondracki, 2 Belinda Avenue, Baltimore 212086

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 23, 2002,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE, FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybaan {nk
on Recyeled Paper



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon recelpt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID,

e e oy oy S gy gy oo ey Sy — SRR e— il

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: 63~ /1]~ A ~
Petitionar: - W/?QE@M ,&7/1/292/4&: £/
Address or Location; Z g@/’%@@ éfc/é' 4:37&?//,,’207{:;,,»& /702/("&7(

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: g/ KOSL Fw L OopODRAC K(

Address:  weo BELNDE  Hoe

BB TV okt~ ) Lok
Telephone Number: £ 4/{9 52~ EFTS

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

- e -
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 4, 2002

Mr. Miroslaw Kondracki
2 Belinda Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21206

Dear Mr.Kondracki:
RE: Case Number: 03-111-A, 2 Belinda Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 5,
2002,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition.
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to ensure that ali parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a
bhearing on this case. Al comments will be placed in the pé&rmanent case file.

If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

N - &aJ/@N1L /

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCRrjc

c. Code Enforcement Derek Propalis
People's Counsel

enc.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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: 700 Bast Joppa Road
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500)

Fire Department 410-887-4500

Department of Permits and ceptember 16, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111l West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner
Property Owner:
Location:

ltem No.:

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

items:

7. The F@amhal‘s Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following
10311

o

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

ce: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

A
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o BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley 25/ 707
DATE: October 7, 2002

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 9. 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

105, 108, 109, 110-115



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 21, 2002
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowiing, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 16, 2002

ltem “‘63*\%03, 104, 105, 107, 108, 109,
11 111,112, 114, and 115

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN;jrb

ce: File

ZAC-9-16-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-10212002



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 25, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 2 Belinda Avenue
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-111

Petitioner: Miroslaw Kondracki
Zoning: DR S.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not object to the location of the existing storage shed provided that
the existing screening remains.

Prepared by:

Section Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC:
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John O. Porcart

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: 9“}{ .ﬁz

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. }J// 93 K
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:
This, office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ 2t

./-* Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Raltimore County, Marviand
Department of Pernuts and Development Management

(11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 02-0517
sMirosiav Kondracki 7 Belinda Avenue
Terasa Kondracki

Respodents

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENEORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of
Permits and Development Management on 30 Apnl 2002, for & hearng On a citation for
violations under the Baluimore County Zoning Regulations, for maintaining planting that
interfures with sight distance, and an accessory structure in front yard on residential property

saned DR jocated at 2 Belinda Avenue.

On 12 March 2002, pursuant 1o §1-7(d), Baltimore County Code, a code enforcement
citation was issued. The citation was iggally served on the Respondents

The citation described the violations as follows: Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,
§ 101, 102.7; 102.5: 400; 428; 1B01.1A, faiture to remove planting above 3 feet and a bullding
that s within the area that is 25 feet hack from the corner of a street, having an accessory
struc ture in the front yard, storage of an unlicensed motor vehicle.

Further, the citation proposed & civii penaity of $2400 to be assessed. A code
enforcement hearing date was scheduled for 30 April 2002. The Respondents have current
regittration of the 1986, 2 door Plymouth. The Respondent's corner of their property was
taken by the County as part of a road widening. The taking removed a piece approximately
31 {eat on Belinda Avenue and 31 feet on Dale Avenue. See Respondent's Exhibit 1 on
location survey dated 1980. The Respondents should not be penalized for violation of

§102.5 of the zoning regutations, as the taking away the setback distances.

O3 ~l~ A
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e
o

dracki, M &1
iation Mo 020517

The accessory structure is in violation of §400 1, which regulates accessory. structures
in resic ential zones, Section 400.1 states as follows:!

“accessory buildings in residence zones, other than farm buildings (§404) shall be
located only in the rear yard and shail occupy not more than 40% thereof On comer lots they
shall te located only in the third of the lot farthest removed from any street and shall occupy
aot more than 50% of such third. {n no case, shall they be located less than less than 2 2 feet
from zny side or rear lot lines, except that two private garages may be built with a common
party wall straddiing a side interior property line if all other requirements are met. The
limitat ons imposed by this sechion shall not apply to a structure, which is attached to the
principal buitding hy a covered passageway or which has one or part of one wall in common
with if.  Such structure shaii be considered part of the principal part of the principal building
and shall be subject to the yard requirements for such a building *

T S ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearng Officer,
this *Z d day of May 2002, that a civil penalty be imposed in the amount of $1500.

T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the civil penalty in the amount of $1500 shall be

suspunded on condition the Respondants remove the accessory structure or obtain a vanance
from the Zoning Commissioner to allow the structure to remain in its present location on or
bafore 16 August 2002. If the Respondents fail 10 correct the violations, then the civil penalty
imposed shall be $1500.

T 1S FURTHER OQRDERED that the inspector, inspect the property to determine
whether the violations have been corrected.

Signed:
Stanley J. 5¢h
Code Enforcement Hearing Officer

The violator is advised that pursuant to §1-7(g)(1), Baltimore County Code, an appeal to the Baltimore County Board of
Appetls may be taken within fifteen (15) days after the date of a final Order, §1-7(g)(2) requires the filing of a petition setting forth the

groun is for appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant ia urged to read the requirements for the appeal pettion, Security in the
amouttt of the civil penalty must be posted with the Director

O S—1//~ 4
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION. FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE [ |SPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS 2 £Z /6704:' SEE PAGES § & 6§ OF THE CHECKL!ST FOR ADDITIONAL -REQUIRED INFORMATION
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QLT!MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND‘
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: September 25, 2002

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zonhing Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT:  Iltem No.: 111
L egal Owner/Petitioner: Mirosiaw Kondracki
Property Address: 2 Belinda Avenue
L ocation Description: Corner of Belinda Avenue and Dale Avenue

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 02-0517

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Code Enforcement Report w/ Photos
Tax Assessment Inquiry w/ Attachmentis
Location Survey w/ Photo

Photo (3)

Copy of Registration Certificate
Correction Notice 02/11/02

Citation 03/12/G2

Code Enforcement Final Order
Photos(3)

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to

RHelene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative o the violation
case.

RSW/irs

‘¢ Code Enforcement Derek Propalis
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DATE: *_____f_ﬁjj <__ INTAKI BY: jﬁﬁ Lﬂfg\» CASE #: ("_Z C}r[}i \ INSPEC: K\.

COMPLAINT - e \L k
LOCATION: Z- \( AN AL

Z1p CODE: "/ | 7.4 (- DIST:

— [T —

COMPLAINANT
NAME: (Ui I\,L_,%/ﬁwuu;) Lo U L _____ PHONE #: (H) (W)
ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:

PROBLEM: . AW g,;)\_ s ( (‘YMEALLLILQL "1\-4.}_4/\,5 ) truaadn Al WL

| 'A/lLJ\-QL(_an*A W&-QLL»\.&L : (dvf U‘ ] MTULQ,;CJ \)(&&LJF
j,)_) hﬂ.&u (L'L..() i_UuJ bkc(x \)- L‘Q,LL.H }‘i«m ﬂ,Q R AL s

[STHIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES  NO L

IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 87  VYES NO | N "“""')
OWNER/TENANT - -

INFORMATION: L

TAXACCOUNT #:___ \4 (H1  e,0,0,0 (U ZONING:

il

INSPECTIGN: » ~.

iy

REINSPECTION:

- | r—

— —a

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:
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RATOOTR
DAV 02/708/2002 STANDARD AUSSESSMENT INQULIRY (1)
TIME: 14:04:11
PROPERTY NO. DIST  GROUP  CILASS  OCC. HISTORIC DI LOAD DTS
14 G1 055070 14 3-3 04-00 H NO 12712701
KONDRACKI MIROST.AW DESC-1.. IMPSPT LT 1,2, 3
KONDRACKIL TERESA K DIESC-2.. KENWGCOD
2 BELINDA AVE PREMILSE. 00002 BELINDA ANTALS

D0000-0000

BALTIMORE MD 21206-1346 FORMER OWNER: NACE ROBERT T.

—————————— FCV m e ———————=—~———— PHASED IN —=~-—ceo——
PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR

LAND : 29,210 29,210 FCV ASSESS ASSESS

IMPV: 46,200 16,190 TOTAL. . 75,400 75, 400 75,400

TOTL: 75,410 75,400 PREF. . . 0 0 0

PREF: 0 0 CURT. .. 75,400 75, 400 75,400

CURT: 75,410 75,400 EXEMPT, () 2

DATE N6/%6 12/98

~——=- TAXABLE BASIS ——-- FM DATE

02/03 NA3SESS: 75,400 09/30/00

01/02 ASSESS: 75,400 06/01/01

00/01 ASSESS: 30,160 06/01/00

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PA1-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Citation/Case Number: =85/
Date of Photographs: fﬁ /9/4/ />
| HEREBY CERTIFY that | tock the 92 photographs set out above, and that these photographs

{number of photos)
faily and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced

citation/case number on the date set out above.
@‘% J,ﬁﬁ%ﬂ
E

nforcement Officer
11214700
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Code Inspections *“nd Enforcement

Baltip County + County Office | ng
Depar.  .nt of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson. MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORTORATE OFFICER, OWNER, TENANT, AS APPLICABLE

—

Taat o { e, Property

OR~05/7 o/ 455"5’70 Z““_%&
Name(s): /?/yzr:g /o /% (Wﬁ?/M

Address: ; Z i i; , ;/Q ’5 , 5 @ C:’,? /ﬁs?cﬂ é:?

Violation

Location: M

Violation a3
Dates: 02//,._-3 d;;? —ﬁ é{ﬂ [;Z% 5
BALTIMORE COUNTY FORMALLY CHARGES THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S) DID

UNLAWFULLY VIOQLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS:

C2R_ sof Jakds san s oo YRS Bl s

&zzggmﬁ? PN 1./ )df'rnl’ﬁ @%&:&gﬂzﬁﬁ?
C}_.bLLV‘Z’ o 2 M&%%ﬁ s within 14
bacli

_area Theb ja 25 g’rsz%ﬁ@ cocrersta
:’:"}'hzf'lr . b']’r{é'f" @ ‘};L)HL& ayxl Wm sThoctone.
i e %’V‘"*/ﬂ?f' \‘)Mr""ﬁ(. m 54'013&?/!(#&*? g_/a“}}k'.f‘m

vy !C/l’_ P@hiutﬁ/

Pursuant to Section 1-8, Baltimore County Code, a civil penalty

has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in )5 2 L}I. ’

the amount indicated:

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in Room 1186, Date: 4 J
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for: ] 30 j e~

Citation must be served by: Date:

| 3’)527/02., |

[ do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

r‘riut Name; .
| \ Jere & a i /)

Dute.I [nspéctor's
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOE APDITIONA QETAILS AND INFORMATION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

Print Name: Citation/{ase Dl
A~ 5/ 7

{f’iddrﬁs;

E

Date Defendant’s Signature
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Baltmore County, Maryland
Department of Permits and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204

in the Matter of GCivil Citation No, 02-0517
Miroslavy Kondracki 2 Belinda Avenue
Teresa Kondracki

Respondents

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of
Permits and Development Management on 30 April 2002, for a hearing on a citation for
violations under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, for maintaining pianting that
interferes with sight distance, and an accessory structure in front yard on residential property
zoned DR located at 2 Belinda Avenue,

On 12 March 2002, pursuant to §1-7(d), Baltimore County Code, a code enforcement
citation was issued. The citation was legally served on the Respondents.

The citation described the violations as follows. Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,
§ 101; 102.1; 102.5; 400; 428; 1B01.1A, failure to remove planting above 3 feef and a buiding
that is within the area that is 25 feet back from the comer of a street, having an accessory
structure in the front yard, storage of an unlicensed motor vehicle.

Further, the citation proposed a civil penalty of $2400 to be assessed. A code
enforcement hearing date was scheduled for 30 Aprii 2002, The Respondents have current
registration of the 1986, 2 door Plymouth. The Respondent’'s comer of their property was
taken by the County as part of a road widening. The taking removed a piece approximately
31 feet on Belinda Avenue and 31 feet on Dale Avenue. See Respondent's Exhibit 1 on
location survey dated 1980. The Respondents shouid not be penalized for violation of
§102.5 of the zoning regulations, as the taking away the setback distances.



Ty

* Kondracki, M. & T.

Citation No. 02-0517

The accessory structure is in viclation of §400.1, which regulates accessory, structures
in residential zones, Section 400.1 states as follows:
"Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than farm buildings (§404) shall be

located only in the rear yard and shall occupy not more than 40% thereof. On corner lots they

shall be located only in the third of the iot farthest removed from any street and shall occupy
not more than 50% of such third. In no case, shall they be located less than less than 2 ¥ feet
from any side or rear lot lines, except that two private garages may be built with a common
party wall straddling a side interior property line if all other requirements are met. The
limitations imposed by this section shall not apply to a structure, which is attached to the
principal building by a covered passageway or which has one or part of one wall in common
with it.  Such structure shall be considered part of the principal part of the principal building
and shall be subject to the yard requirements for such a building. “

T IS ORDERED by the Code  Enforcement Hearing  Officer,
this Z & day of May 2002, that a civil penalty be imposed in the amount of $1500.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the civil penalty in the amount of $1500 shall be
suspended on condition the Respondents remove the accessory structure or obtain a variance
from the Zoning Commissioner to allow the structure to remain in its present location on or
before 16 August 2002. If the Respondents fail to correct the violations, then the civil penalty
imposed shall be $1500.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the inspector, inspect the property to determine
whether the violations have been corrected.

Signed: ‘
Stanley J. Schabir,

Code Enforcement Hearing Officer

The violator is advised that pursuant to §1-7(g)(1), Baltimore County Code, an appeal to the Baitimore County Board of
Appeals may be taken within fitteen (15) days after the date of 3 final Order. §1-7(g)(2) requires the filing of a pettion sefting forth the
grounds for appeal and a filing fee of $1530. The appellant is urged to read the requirements for the appeal petition. Secunty in the
amount of the civil penaity must be posted with the Director.



Code Inspections ~~- Enforcement
County Office B g
111 West Chesapeak . Avenue

Bal  re County
Dep  .aent of Permits and
Development Management

Towson, MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NQOTICE

e, Case N, Property No. L - Zoning:
_OA- Qf>)7 1 O) 055 3720 DY
Name(s): m.f cr !H : | : ] i(‘:.}LQ] K

Address: ;;‘,, 6,2,-}1 #{_4’ E”q:f ,&M} My R)J\QL.L_

Violation

Location: <, ¢ MA_——

(> (e AR~ ) A, 42,49
S Ll Ip) Qg2 1 ep). 0 A “ino

L Woempe ool deehy qebih (e
_L:I.Z_V’T”/ j.; H'L;) MW Qﬂ m,,:w(_ __t,.zu 2 hwﬁﬁt
Lam e sectieno D, )_-)\/ )22

}.) hzmugi 5;[-;._,3% S heel Sy7m) ;Hg W 57@1:;& |
5 O g a3 “Dale, . {%t_c_,/h?p(/‘ﬂf

——
. ;f;"' TN Aeam S0 'fﬁaf__ézﬁ/_z:w 10 | {da
The 1771'2;” IS padde sy (oeniee

2 3!“ F¢§'f'.f£’_~, ;:‘-“\FT’M?JE.M’Z/

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE;

[{lu or Before: | ! Date Issued:

} 2 2 % o - ,
1.:'—'}‘! d’?})/ ‘J?})J}L:?__-
FAILURE TO COMPLY WiTH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR, A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FIMNES OF $20C, %500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON YIO N, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

Peint Name
ﬂ I K 2l AT i,

INSPECTOR:

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT 1O INSPECTION OQF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE AlLL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
[HESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

Mot Later han: Date Issued.

INSPECTOR: _

AGEMCY



Balts c Code Inspections and Enforcement
altu ounty County Office Buil

Depar .t of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake .1venue
Development Management Towson. MD 21204

—
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE
=TS0/ Case Yo . Property No. J Zoning;
2 -—anj/? \/FEo!  asB5 97D 2L
Name(s): & 7 {-)/e(’) Y,

P

Tertd e fee K

Address: -
L ﬁ%ﬁ@&% PIDd AR & s

Violation
 Semae

Location:
DID UNLAWFULLY VICLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

 Nddtiens gudd correctiono s potice
kel 2 )i fod

Blrie oy (o2l {025 4l B0/ A
Y (D dh rﬁﬁ}ﬁfﬂ«'ﬁ%‘)’@éﬂ@’ﬁwm&/‘

[C;A@#Jj' fﬂb’zm_l_zf_t_d_)_\,mu_m

&5 MIL &r»(w —H’ﬂ'& Ny

- dgﬁﬁ _ l I} q"'ﬁmﬂl’z& / { r"u 0y a\l@alﬁu—-

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE YIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

O or Betars / N " 2 s fon

FAILURE TO cdmpw WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR A CONVICTION FOR
FACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

Print Name

INSPECTOR:

P l—"

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT O INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL ¢ EASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODLE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCFMENT
THESE CONBI'FTIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN

Mot Later Than Date Issued.

INSPECTOR:

AGENCY
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
Citation/Case No.: C. ) - O4 7

Date of Photographs: L—) /;_Qa/ Q) 7,_,

e LA 'ul. .

I L e
-
L]

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the -3 photographs set out above, and that these photographs

(number of photos)
fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced

citation/case number on the date set out above.
!I JN\/T?*—\___,_

i

Enforcement Officer

| 1/14/00
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